
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 

Extraordinary Council 
 
 
To the Members of Thurrock Council 
 
The next meeting of the Council will be held at 7.00 pm on 6 December 
2023 
 
Council Chamber, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex RM17 6SL 
 
 
Membership of the Council: 
 
Susan Little (Mayor) 
Qaisar Abbas (Deputy Mayor) 
 
 
John Allen 
Alex Anderson 
Deborah Arnold 
Paul Arnold 
Gary Byrne 
Adam Carter 
John Cecil 
Daniel Chukwu 
Gary Collins 
George Coxshall 
Jack Duffin 
Tony Fish 
Robert Gledhill 
Aaron Green 
James Halden 
Vikki Hartstean 
 

Mark Hooper 
Mark Hurrell 
Andrew Jefferies 
Barry Johnson 
Tom Kelly 
Cathy Kent 
John Kent 
Martin Kerin 
Steve Liddiard 
Ben Maney 
Jacqui Maney 
Cici Manwa 
Fraser Massey 
Valerie Morris-Cook 
Sara Muldowney 
Augustine Ononaji 
 

Srikanth Panjala 
Maureen Pearce 
Terry Piccolo 
Georgette Polley 
Kairen Raper 
Joycelyn Redsell 
Elizabeth Rigby 
Sue Sammons 
Sue Shinnick 
Graham Snell 
Neil Speight 
Luke Spillman 
James Thandi 
Lee Watson 
Lynn Worrall 
 

 
 
 

 
 
Dr Dave Smith 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 
 

 
 
Agenda published on: 28 November 2023 
 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 
Agenda 

 
Open to Public and Press 

  Page  
1   Apologies for absence  

 
 

 
2   Declaration of Interests 

 
 

 To receive any declaration of interests from Members. 
 

 
 
3   Local Plan - Initial Proposals Consultation (Regulation 18)  

 
7 - 196 

 
 
 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an 
email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Future Dates of Council:  
 
31 January 2024, 28 February 2024 (Budget), 20 March 2024 



This page is intentionally left blank



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 
Advice Regarding Public Attendance at Meetings  
 
If you are feeling ill or have tested positive for Covid and are isolating you should 
remain at home, the meeting will be webcast and you can attend in that way.  
 
Hand sanitiser will also be available at the entrance for your use.  
 
Recording of meetings  
This meeting will be live streamed and recorded with the video recording being 
published via the Council’s online webcast channel: www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings  
 
The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities. If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have 
any special requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact 
the Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made. 
 
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee. The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed 
provided it has been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to 
ensure that it will not disrupt proceedings.  
 
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting. 
 

  

Page 1

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast
mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:Communicat
[...]
nd collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future. 
 
 
1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 

stay 
 

• High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time 
 

• Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing  
 

• Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together  

 
 
2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future 
 

• Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places 
 

• Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in 
 

• Fewer public buildings with better services 
 
 
 
3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations 
 

• Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy 
 

• Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

• Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank





Version - Final 

 

6 December 2023  ITEM: 3 

Extraordinary Council 

Local Plan – Initial Proposals Consultation (Regulation 18) 

Wards and communities affected:  

All 

Key Decision:  

Key 

Report of: Cllr Ben Maney - Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Highways 

Accountable Assistant Director: Tracey Coleman – Interim Chief Planning Officer 

Accountable Director: Mark Bradbury – Interim Director of Place 

This report is Public 

 
Executive Summary 
 
There is a statutory requirement placed on all Local Planning Authorities to have an 
up-to-date Local Plan in place and for Local Planning Authorities to review their 
plans every five years.  This Council’s current ‘Local Plan’ was adopted 8 years ago. 
 
Local Plans set out the future land use and planning policies for the borough over a 
set time frame.  Consultation on the Thurrock Local Plan: Initial Proposals document 
(Initial Proposals document) forms the next stage in the preparation of the new Local 
Plan. This consultation will enable the Council to receive comments on the proposed 
way forward for the plan before the Council move to the next stage of a fully worked 
up draft Local Plan for consultation. 
 
If approved, consultation on the Thurrock Local Plan: Initial Proposals document and 
the Initial Proposals Integrated Impact Assessment will commence later in December 
and run for a minimum of 8 weeks.  After the consultation period has ended, the 
Council will need to consider all received comments, prepare additional technical 
evidence, and potentially undertake a series of focussed engagement activities with 
some stakeholders to better understand the comments raised and try to agree a 
pathway forward. 
 
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 3





Version - Final 

 

1. Recommendation(s) 

1.1 To note the contents of the Thurrock Local Plan: Initial Proposals 
document (Regulation 18) (Appendix A) and approve it for public 
consultation. 
 

1.2 To agree that any subsequent minor amendments and editing changes 
that do not materially affect the content of the Thurrock Local Plan: 
Initial Proposals document (Appendix A) be delegated to the Director of 
Place in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and 
Highways. 

1.3 To endorse the suggested approach to stakeholder engagement set out 
in the Local Plan – Regulation 18 Engagement Strategy (Appendix B). 

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 Local Plans set out the future land use and planning policies for the borough 

over a set time frame. Its main purpose is to ensure that new development 
comes forward in a way that responds positively to the needs of local people 
and businesses as well as environmental challenges and opportunities.  

 
2.2 Local Plans are key in making decisions on future planning applications in the 

area, alongside national planning policy, other development plan documents, 
made neighbourhood plans and other supplementary guidance. 

 
2.3 The process for preparing a Local Plan is set out in national legislation and 

guidance. The preparation of the new Local Plan has been underway now for 
several years.  In that time, the Council has undertaken a range of formal and 
informal consultations with local communities and other stakeholders to inform 
both the emerging Local Plan and key pieces of evidence.   

 
2.4 Consultation on the Thurrock Local Plan: Initial Proposals document (Initial 

Proposals document) forms part of the Regulation 181 stage of plan making, 
which is described as the ‘preparation’ stage of the plan and still offers the 
Council the opportunity to amend what is being proposed in response to 
comments received. Consultation on the Initial Proposals document will 
enable the Council to gain additional insights on the proposed structure of the 
emerging Local Plan and potential growth areas. Comments received in 
response to the consultation and any subsequent informal engagement 
activities will be used to help refine options for policy directions and growth 
areas and inform the Publication Draft Plan (Regulation 19) which is 
anticipated to be consulted upon in late 2024.   

 
2.5 Information set out in the Initial Proposals document has been informed by the 

information we have received to date. It is recognised that following the Initial 
Proposals document consultation there will be a need to prepare additional 
technical evidence and undertake further engagement with some 

 
1 The Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 (as amended) 

Page 8





Version - Final 

 

stakeholders to better understand their perspectives and ensure that policies 
in the plan are deliverable and, more importantly, sets out the right policies to 
enable areas to change, grow and adapt in the right way. 

  
 Local Plan Proposed Structure 
 
2.6 On
[...]
becoming 
increasingly out of date. 

 
3.2 There is a statutory requirement placed on all Local Planning Authorities to 

have an up-to-date Local Plan in place and to review their plans every five 
years. As such, we have a statutory duty to review and update policies in our 
existing Local Plan. Where a local authority fails to meet this requirement, the 
Secretary of State has the power to intervene and direct the review and/or 
preparation of a Local Plan which, depending on the circumstances, could be 
undertaken by another authority or jointly in partnership with surrounding 
authorities. 

 
3.3 The Council is not currently meeting the nationally set Housing Delivery Test 

because there are not enough homes being built within the borough to meet 
the borough’s current housing target. We also do not have a five-year housing 
land supply which Local Planning Authorities are meant to have to ensure 
there is a sufficient supply of land to enable enough homes to be built. One of 
the key roles of a Local Plan is to identify and allocate enough land for 
housing and other uses so that growth can happen in a coordinated and 
planned way. The absence of an up-to-date Local Plan can make it more 
difficult to resist unplanned and even unauthorised developments and can 
result in additional planning appeals with added cost risks to the Council. 
 

3.4 Not having an up-to-date Local Plan also impacts on our ability to 
appropriately plan for infrastructure improvements, local housing needs and 

 
4 A Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA) is used to assess the validity of plans, programmes, 
and policies in terms of environmental impact.  The SEA process is a legal requirement for certain 
types of plans or programmes while Sustainability Appraisals are a requirement for strategic 
development strategies and local plans. This means there are different procedures that are followed, 
with an SEA having a legal framework and a Sustainability Appraisal having an info
[...]
eed more certainty 
around where growth could potentially take place before they dedicate too 
much time and energy working with the Council to develop and refine 
proposals. 

 
3.22 Feedback from the Initial Proposals consultation (and any subsequent 

informal consultation activities) will be used to inform the policy directions and 
site allocations in the Publication Draft (Regulation 19) which is anticipated to 
be subject to consultation in late 2024. 

 
3.23 We feel that the content set out in the Initial Proposals document is 

proportionate to the stage we are at. The timing of this consultation gives the 

Page 15





Version - Final 

 

Local Plans Team the opportunity to continue engaging with communities and 
other stakeholders developing and refining potential policies and sites ahead 
of the Regulation 19 consultation.  Option 5 is therefore considered to be the 
most favourable option at this point. 

 
4. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
4.1 There is a statutory requirement placed on all Local Planning Authorities to 

have an up-to-date Local Plan in place and for Local Planning Authorities to 
review their plans every five years. Failure to review and adopt a new Local 
Plan would leave the Council open to sanction and intervention by the 
Secretary of State.  

 
4.2 The Council’s current Local Plan is over 8 years old and fails to set out an 

appropriate strategy for delivering the homes, employment opportunities and 
supporting infrastructure required to meet the future needs of the borough. 
Without a new Local Plan in place which delivers future economic growth, the 
Council will not be able to drive transformational change across the borough 
or support the wider economic prosperity of South Essex.  

 
5. Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable) 
 
5.1 Development of the emerging Local Plan is currently supported by the Local 

Development Plan Taskforce who are scheduled to meet 4/5 times a year. 
Over the last few 
[...]
ment. Once adopted the new Local Plan will 
help bring forward a wide range of future financial benefits and opportunities 
for both the Borough and the Council including but necessarily limited to: 

• Increases in Business Rate income arising from increased levels of 
future economic activity and growth.  

• Increases in the Borough’s Council Tax Base and additional New 
Homes Bonus payments. 

• Additional funding for improved/enhanced infrastructure to support 
growth and address existing deficits. 

The preparation of a statutory plan is also an essential precursor to the 
successful submission of funding bids to Government. 

The Local Plan work is funded by a dedicated reserve of £5m over four 
financial years (23/24, 24/25, 25/26 and 26/27). This will be drawn down in 
stages depending on the planned work for each financial year.  

7.2 Legal 

 
Implications verified by: Caroline Robins 

 Locum Principal Solicitor 

There is a statutory requirement placed on all Local Authorities to have an up-
to-date Local Plan in place and for the Local Planning Authorities to review 
their plans every five years. The Council’s current Thurrock Local Plan – 
“Thurrock Local Development Framework: Core strategy and Policies for 
Management of Development” – was first adopted in December 2011 and 
subsequently amended in January 2015. The Core Strategy is now 8 years 
old and no longer up-to-date or fully consistent with Government policy as set 
out in the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF).   

The Government has legislated through the Neighbourhood Planning Act 
2017 and Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 the requirement for 

Page 17





Version - Final 

 

all areas to be covered by a Local Plan. Where a local authority fails to meet 
this requirement, the Secretary of State has the power to intervene and direct 
the review and/or preparation of a Local Plan which, depending on the 
circumstances, could be undertaken by another authority or jointly 
[...]
.............................. 40 

Corringham ..................................................................................................................... 51 

East Tilbury and Linford ................................................................................................... 60 

Purfleet-on-Thames ......................................................................................................... 68 

South Ockendon .............................................................................................................. 76 

Southfields ...................................................................................................................... 88 

Stanford le Hope ............................................................................................................. 94 

Tilbury ........................................................................................................................... 102 

Rural Villages ................................................................................................................ 111 

Section 7: New Place Opportunity Areas........................................................................... 145 

Lower Langdon .............................................................................................................. 145 

West Horndon ............................................................................................................... 149 

 

Page 23



 

 

 

 

<PAGE INTENTIONALLY BLANK> 

Page 24



 

 

1 

Section 1: About the Plan 

This section explains what the Local Plan is, the process for preparing a new 
Local Plan for Thurrock and how the new Plan will relate to other planning 
projects and documents. 

What is a Local Plan? 

A Local Plan is a legal document that Councils are required to prepare. It sets out the future 

land use and planning policies for the borough over a set time frame. It identifies the need 

for new homes an
[...]
age water flows and retention in the catchment to prevent the risk of flooding 

downstream. 

Further technical work and community and stakeholder engagement will need to be 

undertaken prior to the next stage of the Local Plan to understand the feasibility of growth 

within Thurrock of between 2,000 and 7,000 homes. In addition, cross boundary discussions 

will need to be held with Brentwood Council to understand their aspirations for how the 

settlement should grow in the future. It is important that if new development takes place at 

Page 176



 

 
153 

West Horndon it is comprehensively planned, taking account of development proposals 

outside of Thurrock, so that the infrastructure needed to support growth of this scale is 

provided when and where it is needed. In terms of further work, of particular importance to 

the West Horndon New Place Opportunity Area are: 

• Transport modelling 

• Infrastructure delivery 

• Green Belt Stage 2 Assessment 

• Strategic Flood Risk Assessment 

• Engagement with Brentwood Council 

• Stakeholder engagement with National Rail and C2C 

The new Local Plan will seek to set out principles for the development of these areas with 

more detailed guidance produced as standalone documents i.e., development frameworks, 

masterplans, or design codes. 

Page 177



Page 178



 

1 

 

Page 179



This page is intentionally left blank



Local Plan:
Initial Proposals 

Regulation 18 Engagement Strategy

APPENDIX B –

Thurrock Local Plan: Regulation 18 Engagement Strategy 

P
age 181



Thurrock Council is preparing a New Local Plan for the 
Borough. The involvement of communities and 
stakeholders is key to preparing a strategy for the Borough 
which allows it to grow sustainably, meets the needs of our 
communities, and protects and enhances the things we 
value most.

This document sets out the Council’s approach to 
consulting and engaging the community and stakeholders 
on the new Local Plan.  It is important that
[...]
ost a series of online events for residents and other stakeholders 

to attend and ask questions.  These sessions will be recorded and 
made available online for others to view the content later.

P
age 195



Suggested Actions (after the consultation period)

❑ Local Plan Planning Performance Agreement process with site promoters (paid for service) 

– this process is intended to encourage a more collaborative and proactive approach to 

evidence development, and the consideration and assessment of potential development sites.  It 

will provide the opportunity for those involved to work together to secure the necessary funding 

and delivery of supporting infrastructure.

❑ Community planning events – These events could take place in several different ways 

including public meetings, workshops, walking tours and potentially drop-in sessions. 

❑ Online surveys – These will be used to compliment in person events as a way of trying to 

increase and diversify participation. 

❑ Developer Forum and Youth Cabinet meetings - The Local Plans Team currently hosts a 

monthly workshop session with Youth Cabinet members and quarterly sessions with the 

developer forum.  We are currently working with colleagues in the Communities team to explore 

opportunities for setting up a series of YPYV Community Panels.

P
age 196


	Agenda
	 
	Helpful Reminders for Members
	When should you declare an interest at a meeting?

	3 Local Plan - Initial Proposals Consultation (Regulation 18)
	Appendix A - Thurrock Local Plan Initial Proposals document
	Appendix B - Local Plan Initial Proposals Engagement Strategy
	Introduction/Overview
	Slide 1: Local Plan: Initial Proposals    Regulation 18 Engagement Strategy
	Slide 2

	Background Information
	Slide 3: 1. Background Information
	Slide 4: Current Development Plan
	Slide 5: Why we need a new Local Plan
	Slide 6: What is the process for preparing a new Local Plan?
	Slide 7: Local Plan Development Timeline
	Slide 8: Previous consultations

Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of the Meeting of the Extraordinary Council held on 6 December 2023
at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Susan Little (Mayor), Qaisar Abbas (Deputy Mayor),
John Allen, Alex Anderson, Deborah Arnold, Paul Arnold,
Gary Byrne, Adam Carter, John Cecil, Daniel Chukwu,
George Coxshall, Tony Fish, Robert Gledhill, Aaron Green,
James Halden, Vikki Hartstean, Mark Hooper, Mark Hurrell,
Andrew Jefferies, Barry Johnson, Tom Kelly, Cathy Kent,
Martin Kerin, Ben Maney, Jacqui Maney, Cici Manwa,
Fraser Massey, Augustine Ononaji, Srikanth Panjala,
Maureen Pearce, Georgette Polley, Kairen Raper,
Joycelyn Redsell, Elizabeth Rigby, Sue Sammons,

Sue Shinnick, Graham Snell, Neil Speight, Luke Spillman,
James Thandi and Lee Watson

Apologies: Councillors Gary Collins, Jack Duffin, John Kent, Steve Liddiard,
Valerie Morris-Cook, Sara Muldowney, Terry Piccolo and
Lynn Worrall

In attendance: lan Wake, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health

Mark Bradbury, Interim Director of Place

Jayne Middleton-Albooye, Assistant Director Legal
Jenny Shade, Principal Democratic Services Officer
Luke Tucker, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being
recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on the Council’'s website.

102. Declaration of Interests
No interests were declared.
103. Local Plan - Initial Proposals Consultation (Regulation 18)

Councillor B Maney presented the report that stated there was a statutory
requirement placed on all Local Planning Authorities to have an up-to-date
Local Plan in place and for Local Planning Authorities to review their plans
every five years. This Council’s current ‘Local Plan’ was adopted eight years
ago. Those plans set out the future land use and planning policies for the
borough over a set time frame. Consultation on the Thurrock Local Plan: Initial
Proposals document (Initial Proposals document) formed the next stage in the
preparation of the new Local Plan. Councillor B Maney called for a new
recommendation to be added to formulate a working group of members and
officers.



The following points were raised:

Councillor Watson noted she was not in favour of the proposals in their
current state but recognised there needed to be a starting point. That
members, residents, businesses, and stakeholders should all have the
opportunity to be involved in the consultation to enable them to raise their
concerns and to add comments. Confirmed she would be supporting the
engagement side but not the proposals in their current state.

Councillor Shinnick stated she would not be endorsing the proposals as set
out in the report but confirmed she agreed that the proposals be shared with
residents and relevant stakeholders to allow them the opportunity to
comment.

Councillor Kerin stated he would vote for the recommendations this evening
but not as an endorsement of the proposals in their current state and agreed
with members on the need for the consultation.

Councillor Redsell would be voting in favour of the recommendations and the
consultation and stated if the plan did not go through, a local plan would be
forced upon the council by the Government.

Councillor P Arnold agreed there needed to be a clear direction for the
residents of Thurrock and for them to be involved in the consultation. Thurrock
needed a local plan in place to stop developers carving up the borough.

Councillor Carter stated tonight was the opportunity to take the first step in
writing the future of Thurrock and agreed the urgency and the need for the
consultation for all to have their say.

Councillor Allen stated he doubted the council would be able to deliver a local
plan that would work for the majority of Thurrock residents and not profit
developers and would not be voting in favour of the recommendations this
evening. He also raised concerns on the delivery of social and affordable
accommodation.

Councillor J Maney stated that by doing nothing would be a developers
charter and would be supporting the recommendations this evening as it was
vital to hear the views of residents as part of the consultation. She also stated
that if the consultation processes were not voted on, the council would have to
adopt a plan that would be forced upon Thurrock.

Councillor Pearce stated she would be supporting the recommendations but
not without reservation and agreed that public options for future developments
within the borough were required and this local plan allowed that.

Councillor Massey stated he would not be supporting the recommendations.
He stated some of the detail in the plans were wrong, making reference that
the plans highlighted that East Tilbury and Linford still had a bus service and



the proposed Lower Thames Crossing, of which a decision had not yet been
decided. To allow the consultation to take place when the detail was incorrect
or in regard to the Lower Thames Crossing may not take place, was not right.

Councillor Thandi stated he would be supporting the recommendations as this
would allow the council to decide on where housing growth was delivered.

Councillor Polley welcomed the consultation to enable all residents to have
their say and the additional recommendation to form a working group, this
was an opportunity for all residents. She stated the plan should not just be
about a housing number, a target set by Government to deliver a certain
number of dwellings. She stated their needed to be a master plan and that an
infrastructure needs assessment required to be undertaken.

Councillor Speight recognised the importance of the local plan to the borough
and that a focused planning process was a must, highlighted the importance
of undertaking a branch review of the council’s planning system was vital. Had
concerns that too much was trying to be undertaken in this one process. He
raised the following caveats that he hoped could be incorporated: the
formatting of an overarching strategic needs document; a reason needed to
be provided on why there was such a rush to meet the obligations of the
Regulation 18 and to recognise the strategic partners going forward.

Councillor Jefferies stated this was not only an opportunity for the residents to
have their say on the future of the borough but to also show residents that the
council had learnt lessons from the past and would not be repeating them. To
build a better future for Thurrock it was now time to listen to residents, to be
honest with them that this stage of the local plan was a consultation. He
concluded that by voting this evening to go out to consultation would be voting
for a brighter future for Thurrock, decided on by residents for residents and
urged all members to vote in favour of regulation 18.

Councillor Gledhill welcomed the report and agreed the consultation was vital
to ensure all had their say. Noted the local plan was not just about housing
and raised concerns on the development of industrial estates into the borough
and there had been no specific details captured in the report on employment
nor freight rail transport and lorry parks.

Councillor Sammons agreed on the consultation for residents to have their
say but would not be voting in favour of the recommendations.

Councillor Manwa commented on the element of deliverability of the plan and
hoped that in the 10, 20, 30 years residents could look back and see the plan
being implemented. She questioned what was in plan that had a chance of
being implemented and achieved and whether an assessment of feasibility
had been undertaken. She stated the plan should concentrate on
infrastructural elements as well as housing.

Councillor Johnson echoed comments made that it was important to give
residents, partners, and stakeholders the opportunity to have their say as part



of the consultation but to be mindful that planning by appeal was very possible
if the local plan did not progress.

Councillor Spillman stated there were some incredible commitments within the
plan but raised his concern that there had been no proper scrutiny of the
documents that would be send out for consultation and believed this
document had not been finalised and not ready to be sent out. He continued
to state that concepts and key themes within the document needed more
clarification, which could cause confusion for those being asked to undertake
the consultation.

Councillor Halden thanked Councillor B Maney for his engagement on the
process, the former portfolio holder for the work he had undertaken on the
progression of the local plan and thanked Councillor Spillman for the effective
scrutiny undertaken. He confirmed he would be voting in favour this evening,
but it had to be made clear what the consultation should be achieving. This
was an opportunity to consult and listen to partners and stakeholders with a
specific commitment from them on their intentions for the borough going
forward.

Councillor B Maney summed up by thanking members for the debate this
evening, respected all the valid comments made and recognised all had been
founded on genuine comments or genuine aspirations. He reiterated this was
not a plan but initial proposals and recognised this was not a perfect local plan
and it would always be subject to change. Stated the local plan was a suite of
documents which needed to come together to deliver the needs of the
borough. Agreed that the working group needed to include businesses and
those key stakeholders. He concluded that members now need to take a lead
and to make collective decisions.

Councillor Watson requested that recommendation 1.4 be amended to ensure
the group was a cross party working group and be politically balanced.

The Mayor called a vote on the recommendations:

Recommendation 1.1 to note the contents of the Thurrock Local Plan: Initial
Proposals document (Regulation 18) (Appendix A) and approve it for public
consultation was voted on unanimously. Majority of members voted in favour
of this recommendation.

Recommendation 1.2 to agree that any subsequent minor amendments and
editing changes that do not materially affect the content of the Thurrock Local
Plan: Initial Proposals document (Appendix A) be delegated to the Director of
Place in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and
Highways. The result of the vote was that 34 members voted in favour and 5
members voted against, therefore the recommendation was carried.

Recommendation 1.3 to endorse the suggested approach to stakeholder
engagement set out in the Local Plan — Regulation 18 Engagement Strategy
(Appendix B). Majority of members voted in favour of this recommendation.



Recommendation 1.4 to agree the formation of a working group of members
and officers to be organised by the Place Directorate to help shape the draft
Local Plan document and to incorporate a cross party membership which
would include all three groups presented at council. The working group to
then provide updates to Council and or cabinet on its work and
recommendations. Majority of members voted in favour of this
recommendation.

Recommendation 1.4.1 to request that an operational report be brought back
to Council on the Terms of Reference once proposed by the working group.
Majority of members voted in favour of this recommendation.

RESOLVED

1. Noted the contents of the Thurrock Local Plan: Initial Proposals
document (Regulation 18) (Appendix A) and approve it for public
consultation.

2. Agreed that any subsequent minor amendments and editing
changes that do not materially affect the content of the Thurrock
Local Plan: Initial Proposals document (Appendix A) be delegated
to the Director of Place in consultation with the Cabinet Member
for Regeneration and Highways.

3. Endorsed the suggested approach to stakeholder engagement set
out in the Local Plan — Regulation 18 Engagement Strategy
(Appendix B).

4. Agreed the formation of a working group of members and officers
to be organised by the Place Directorate to help shape the draft
Local Plan document and to incorporate a cross party
membership which would include all three groups presented at
council. The working group to then provide updates to Council
and or cabinet on its work and recommendations was voted on
unanimously.

4.1 Requested that an operational report be brought back to Council
on the Terms of Reference once proposed by the working group.

A full recording of this meeting can be viewed from the following link:

Council - Wednesday 6 December 2023, 7:00pm - Thurrock Council
committee meeting webcasts (public-i.tv)

The meeting finished at 8.19 pm
Approved as a true and correct record
CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk



https://thurrock.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/823636
https://thurrock.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/823636
mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

